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2/19/2016



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District 1Y
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action J

 OPERATOR□ Initial Report X Final Report
Name of Company Cimarex Energy Contact John Osborne
Address 2020 W Bender Blvd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No. 575-390-8978 !
Facility Name Mallon 35 Federal 7H Facility Type Tank Battery

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner API No. 30-025-40086

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

D 35 19S 34E Lea

Latitude N32.6226 Longitude W103.5385

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil & Water Volume of Release 800 bbls Oil 

246 Water
Volume Recovered 259 bbls oil

100 bbls water

Source of Release Tanks & Wellhead Date and Hour of Occurrence 
23Julyl2 Hour-Unknown

Date and Hour of Discovery
23Julyl2 0910 hrs

Was Immediate Notice Given?
X Yes □ No Q Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Geoffrey Leking, NM OCD

By Whom? John Osborne Date and Hour 23Julyl2 1115 hrs

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes X No

If YES, V olume Impacting the Watercourse.
N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*OWeIl was fracked into by Concho Operating (West Pearl 36 State #2H). Pumper found all 
tanks and containment running over. The stuffing box on well head was blown out. Vac Trucks were dispatcher to remove the free standing 

liquid. Upon completion of the removal of the liquid, an excavator was dispatched to start the removal and stockpiling of saturated soil. Caliche 

was dumped and spread on the location to aid in the absorption of the liquid. The tanks and containment walls were steam cleaned.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
The affected area off the location was to the southwest of the location and was approximately 440’L x 75’W. A remediation work plan was 

submitted to NM OCD and BLM and approved by each party. The affected area off the location was excavated to a depth of approx 5’ BGS. Soil 

samples for 6 sample points were obtained and lab analysis for Chlorides, TPH, and BTEX was conducted. Lab results indicated no contaminants 
were present. The location was bladed in order to stockpile and remove approximately 3”-5” of material and then repaired with base course. The 

lab results were presented to NM OCD’s Geoffrey Leking and closure approval was given. The excavated area was backfilled with clean material 

from a nearby source, contoured to match the surrounding terrain, and seeded with a BLM #2 seed mixture.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environmentjfe-addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or Ideal lqWs and/or regulations.

Signature: '

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist: qi ,
Printed Name: John P. Osborne

t
Title: Foreman Approval Date: ^ | "T-Hl \*2-» Expiration Date: —>

E-mail Address: josborne®),cimarex.com Conditions of Approval:
Attached □

1RP-7-12-2842
Date: 21Septl2 Phone: 575-390-8978

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised August 8, 2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.



Cimarex Energy 

Remediation Summary
Mallon 35 Fed 7H 

API 30-025-40086

Ul. D, Sec. 35, T19S, R34E 

Lea County, NM 

GPS N32.6223 W-103.5385 

1RP-7-12-2842 

Start date: 23Julyl2 

Finish date: 20Septl2

Prepared By: Vernon K. Black

Hungry Horse, LLC 

PO Box 1058 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

(575)-393-3386

\

!



District 1
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 8S240 
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District Hi
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM S7505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised August 8, 2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR f
Name of Company 'S'W Contact ~3Zo//J Os, hco/ljJ 32
Address J£>2jE> < £3s-‘c)0'-~ <£jvi fZoLs , rJ a? Telephone No. <2,723" - 37/3
Facility Name Mf/Z^J ?<Z ASLJ Facility Type i/c, BA-rZ^c^

Surface Owner Mineral Owner API No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

P 3^ /? -5 3</c /?f/ dL 33o' &\)

Latitude 222 3/. Z73 Longitude /o3° _r"2 .Z'y/'

NATURE OF RELEASE £oo 0: f
Type of Release Oi/ rh 2\) A'-prS1'— Volume of Release Volume Recovered
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence 7
Was Immediate Notice Given?

[FpAes □ No □ Not Required 
By Whom? AMNo--'-^ ^ ~

If YES, To Whom?
Date and Hour of Discovery 7-/?-/? <2 W/

“7
<Z7ST' ZY?' Z27 O

Date and Hour ■7'2Z'/7^ )/: 2<T
Was a Watercourse Reached?

□ Yes
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted. Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 0jZ7/ ixjAi. fhnc.'6 /*V<
2c S-fA-Xr^Z- tf), A'W/j ,-:)// f

Eh a J A

Ira D.y Co^cAc 0.7 rh&AS -

sAjF/Y^ q0< aJJ toS/7

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* fippaoy. Mf-rz/i., Y'Co' 
on S&o£k biOP' Aii£ sr f>Ad , /.jdri filh J'

Lo^y Ts

Pi Jr J o:> -a- 
' / '

/
C>P.

J c /r— Cc>~oS<.f~ p-. u J cu.de
/rdh frdrrl.jsp , r3 ArA SAa/i-=~Z

/=oAj

r*-

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which mav endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or locaTTaAs and/or regulations.________________

/ ,</ y D /Signature: / ' l s

Printed Name
: /? Qs P a-1'

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved bv Environmental Specialist- i rp v0 A

Title: Ci /wcr A-?ZA-J Approval Date: '7 i 2J-{ | l 2— Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: f c. (CL C/'/v/ztc-< . C_ qA

Date: 7-Zl'72- Phone: - 57■

Conditions of Approval: F liVArL-

C-vm £Y f2-
Attached 0

tRP-l-iX-2

Attach Additional Sheets If Necessarv
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1.0 Introduction

This report address the remediation of the unplanned release at Cimarex Energy's Mallon 35 Fed 7H well 
location. The remediation is the result of tank and containment overflow from the well (Mallon 35 Fed 

7H) being "frac'd" into from a nearby well. The affected area consisted of the well pad and the pasture 

to the southwest of the pad.

2.0 Area Description

The well site, tank battery, and affected area are in rural Lea County, NM west of Hobbs, NM on the 

south side of the Carlsbad Highway, Highway 62/180, at mile marker 80. The area is relatively flat and 

consists of sand dunes covered with native grasses, mesquite bushes, shjndry oak, and yucca plants. 
Based upon the Lea County Depth to Groundwater Map, depth to groundwater is 125'. There are no 

known water wells and no surface bodies of water within 1000' of this location.

There is a known archeological site to the south of the well pad. An emergency archeological survey was 
conducted prior to the start of emergency response and remediation measures. The site was cleared for 

work in the affected area. See attached archeological survey.

3.0 Remediation Process

Upon notification of the release, an emergency response team was mobilized to the site. An emergency 

One Call was made and Boone Archeological was contacted to conduct the archeological site survey. 
Vacuum trucks were on site removing the free standing liquid. A temporary road was constructed to 

allow the vacuum trucks better access to the liquid in the pasture. A track hoe was used for minor 

excavation to construct a ditch to allow the liquid to flow towards the vacuum trucks. An area around 
the well head was bermed up to prevent the escape of liquid coming the well. Clean caliche was brought 
ion and dumper/spread on the well pad to aid in absorbing the liquid that remained after the vacuum 

trucks were finished. Excavation to remove the saturated soil began with the soil being stockpiled on 

plastic at the southwest corner of the well pad. Transportation to a division approved disposal facility 

began shortly thereafter.

A remediation work plan was submitted to NM OCD and BLM. The work plan was approved as 
submitted. The remediation continued with the excavation of the affected area in the pasture to 

approximately 5' below ground surface (BGS). Filed test for chlorides and TPH were conducted at five 

sample points. Field test results indicated that there were no contaminants present. Samples were 

transported under chain of custody to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs for Chloride, TPH, and BTEX analysis. Lab 

results were presented to Geoffrey Leking at NM OCD. See attached lab analysis. Closure approval was 

given.

1



The area immediately behind the battery was excavated and backfilled as well. The tanks and 

containment walls were steam cleaned. The well pad was bladed to remove the top 8"-10" of soil and 

reconstructed to the original grade using base course.

The excavated area in the pasture was backfilled to within approximately 2' of the surface using clean 

caliche. Clean topsoil was then brought in and used to finish the back fill. The area was contoured to 

match the surrounding terrain and seed with BLM #2 seed.
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Attachment 1
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I

I
HUNGRY HORSE,-LLC

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Dirt Work On-Site Remediation Soil Testing Excavation

Page | 1
25Julyl2

To: Geoffrey Leking, NM OCD District 1 
Jim Amos, BLM, Carlsbad 

Reference: Remediation Work Plan 
Operator: Cimarex Energy 
Location: Mallon 35 Fed #7H 
API: 30-025-40086 
Legals: Ul. D, Sec 35, T19S, R34E 
1RP-7-12-2842

Background

This location is south of the Carlsbad Highway approximately .75 miles southeast of MM #80. There 
are no known water wells and no know surface bodies of water within 1000' of this site. Based 
upon the Lea County Depth to Groundwater Map, the depth to groundwater is 130’. The affected 
area is relatively flat and consists of sand dunes and native vegetation. The release ran southwest 
from the well head approximately 440’ and is approximately 75' wide at its widest point.

There is a known archeological site to the south of the well location. The release did not affect the 
site nor will the remediation work. An archeological survey of the area was completed by Boone 
Archeological of Carlsbad and no conflict was found.

Emergency Response Work Completed tn HatP.

Upon notification of the release, a crew was mobilized for emergency remedial action. An 
emergency One Call was done. Vacuum trucks were on site and continued to run recovering free 
standing liquid. An excavator was used to trench the area to allow the free standing liquid to flow 
towards the vacuum trucks for ease in recovery. The area around the well head was.bermed to 
prevent further run off from the leaking well head. Clean soil was brought in and spread on the 
location to help absorb the mud that had been created.

At the completion of the recovery of the free standing liquid, excavation of the heavily saturated soil 
began. This material was stockpiled 6h plastic on the edge of the location awaiting transport 
Trucks were brought in to start the transportation to the disposal facility -

P.O. Box 1058 * Hobbs New Mexico * Office 575-393-3386 * Fax 575-391-4585 ™\*r-



RY HORSE, LLC

For the purpose of creating a work plan, three soil samples were obtained from the bottom of the 
affected area and field tested for chlorides. The field test indicated not presence of chlorides.

Remediation Proposal

The proposed remediation plan is to work the affected area in the pasture and then move to the 
well pad, treating each as a separate project.

The affected area that was excavated during the emergency action phase will have the walls further 
excavated to remove all visible hydrocarbon staining and chlorides. Upon completion of this phase 
a series of five sample points will be identified. Soil samples will be obtained from each selected 
sample point, one from the bottom and one each from both sides, making a total of 15 soil samples 
Each sample will be field tested fob chlorides using titrator strips and for hydrocarbons using a PID 
meter. If field test indicate levels above closure limits, excavation will continue at that sample point 
in three foot increments. When field test results indicate contaminant levels at or below closure 
levels, the samples will be transported to Cardinal Lab for laboratory analysis. Results will be 
presented to NM OCD's Geoffrey Leking for his closure approval. Upon receipt of closure approval 
the area will be-backfilled with clean matefiaiircontdured to match the surrounding terrain, and 
seeded with a BLM approved seed mixture. ;

The affected area of the drill pad will be graded to remove the saturated area. The affected area 
around the well head will be excavated and backfilled with clean material. The drilling pad will then

Vernon K. Black, Hungry Horse, LLC

P.O. Box 1058 * Hobbs New Mexico * Office 575-393-3386 * Fax 575-391-4585



Vernon Black

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Amos, James A [jamos@blm.gov] 
Monday, July 30, 2012 12:55 PM 
Vernon Black
RE: Cimarex Mallon 35 Fed #7H

Vernon, I'm good with this. The backfill can be caliche up to a foot, then a good sandy soil to cap the site. Contour to 
blend vvith the surrounding, seed with BLM #2 seed mix. Let me know when you're ready to backfill, thanks

From: Vernon Black rmailto: VBIack@Hunory-Horse.com]
Sent: Monday, July 30, 2012 10:51 AM
To: Amos, James A
Subject: Cimarex Mallon 35 Fed #7H

Good Morning Jim,

Please take a look at the remediation work plan proposal for the above reference site. Also attached is the Arch Site 
Survey as requested. Please let me know if you have any questions or of there are any adjustments that need to be 
made. If all is OK, we will move in and complete the remediation.

Vernon K. Black 
Hungry Horse, LLC 
PO Box 1058 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
575 393 3386 office 
575 631 2253 cell

1
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240OCARDINAL
La bora, to ries

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP #1 BOTTOM @ 5' (H201939-01)

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Brompfluorobenzene (PIC 102 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS !

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 18.4 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: 1-Chlorpoctane 92.4% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chtorooctadecane 91.2 % 65.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Ail claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 20



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARD! INI A l_

Labo rat o rie s

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental 
, VERNON BLACK 

P.0. Box 1058 
Hobbs NM, 88240 

Fax To: (505) 391-4585

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 

NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #1 SOUTH WALL (H201939-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 . 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 . 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6'00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: I-Chlorooclane 110% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 116% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories , *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 'service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240OCARDi i\i A L_
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool 8t Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #1 EAST WALL (H201939-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.7% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 416 104 400, 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 82.1 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecaue 89.1 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy (or any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client (or analyses. AJI claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

raCARDINAL

1ILJ Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 08/17/2012

Sampling Type: Soil
Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #1 WEST WALL (H201939-04)
BTEX 8021B mg /kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.5% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Ch loro oc lade cane 93.5 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

___ —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



OGARD! FSJ/
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

08/17/2012 ' 

08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #2 BOTTOM @ 5' (H201939-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/23/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/23/2012 ND 210 .105 200 15.5

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 84.6 %> 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 85.8 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240OCAR D1NAL
Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 08/17/2012 Sampling Date: 08/17/2012

Reported: 08/24/2012 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MALLON 35 FED #714 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP #2 EAST WALL (H201939-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/23/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/23/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/23/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/23/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenieue (PIL 100% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery
r-

True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier .

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooclane 106% 65.2-140

Surrogate: /-Chlorooctadecane 101 %, 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



OdJX R D I IM A i_

Laboratories
PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #2 WEST WALL (H201939-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery
1

True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GROC6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 121 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecarte 112% 63.6-154

I

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. • In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

gf!fipageyof}20:-;:.|



OCARDIIM AL
La.tD o.rat o r ie s

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BUCK
P.0. Box,1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

, 08/17/2012 
■ Soil
: Cool & Intact 
1 Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #3 BOTTOM @ (H201939-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed • Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2!oo 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2:00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 , 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Brornofluorobenzene (PIL 100% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM !

Analyte Result Reporting Limit ■ Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True ValueiQC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 400 100 400 ; 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 1

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery
i

True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 68.8 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 121 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be. liable for. incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240
Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental

VERNON BLACK
P.O. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 1 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool &. Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #3 EAST WALL (H201939-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE 101 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg 9 Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg /kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.7% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 91.3 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



CARDINAL
La bo rato ries t

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 

NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: . 08/17/2012
Sampling Type: i. Soil
Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Sample Received By: : Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #3 WEST WALL (H201939-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP ;

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene*. <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2:00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2100 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6:00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 102 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 11

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 32.8 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.2 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 80.9 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and' client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequents damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 1

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 11 of 20



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

OCARD1 INI /VL.

Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool 8t Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #4 BOTTOM @ 7' (H201939-11)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2:00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 ' 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC- 98.5% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.2 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 82.6 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories , *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



OCTAFtDIlM AL
Laboratories

\

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs'NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 08/17/2012
Reported: 08/24/2012
Project Name: MALLON 35 FED #714
Project Number: NONE GIVEN
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #4 EAST WALL (H201939-12)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2)00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.7% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS i

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 98.6 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 97.8 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

j'^agel 3 of 20

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



.CZ/ZX-R Dl IMAL
■'L_ a. tj o r aUo r i a s

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

t 08/17/2012 

\ Soil
Cool & Intact 

: Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #4 WEST WALL (H201939-13)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg _______________Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery TTrue Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE 100% 89.4-126 i

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM ;

• Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/21/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 1.37

DRO >C10-C28 22.2 10.0 08/21/2012 ND 192 95.8 200 3.35

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 86.6% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecaue 91.3% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no. event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 1

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

i^CARDI NAL
iLJf Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

‘08/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #5 BOTTOM @ 5' (H201939-14)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 99.2% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/21/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 1.37

DRO >C10-C28 39.4 10.0 08/21/2012 ND 192 95.8 200 3.35

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84 7 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.9% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability add Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the Shove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaB not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 15 of 20

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

1

1

CARDINAL
L a. fc> o rato ries

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/17/2012 
08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 

NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #5 EAST WALL (H201939-15)
BTEX 8021B mg /kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result • Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6:oo 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.8 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 . 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 88.1 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecaue 93.1 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

~2r

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 16 of 20 , f



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240
OCA PR- D I NA t_

Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK
P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

08/17/2012 

08/24/2012 
MALLON 35 FED #714 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #5 NORTH WALL (H201939-16)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.85 92.6 2.00 6.90 ’

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 5.61

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/22/2012 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/22/2012 ND 6.32 105 6.00 4.14

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.1 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS . % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 400 16.0 08/21/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 204 102 200 14.0

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2012 ND 210 105 200 15.5

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.1 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecaue 97.8% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever Shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. M ARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

:<=;/&,£? 0.1 IST/XL.

Labo rato ries

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location:

Analytical Results For: r HOBBS OCD

08/27/2012

Hungry Horse Environmental 
VERNON BUCK
P.O. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Sampling Date:

AUG 2 8 2012

RECEIVED
08/27/2012

08/28/2012 Sampling Type: Soil
MALLON 35 FED H Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP #5 NORTH WALL (H202054-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/28/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

*2 | 2.c\\ 17.

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy For any daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client For analyses. All claims, induding those For negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days alter compietim of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, budnKS interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the perfcrmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identilled above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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NMCRIS No.: 124848

NMCRIS INVESTIGATION ABSTRACT FORM (NIAF)

1. NMCRIS 2a. Lead Agency: 2b. Other Agency(ies): 3. Lead Agency Report No.:
Activity No.: US Bureau of Land

Management Carlsbad Field
124848 Office

4. Title of Report: 5. Type of Report

A Class III Archaeological Survey for an Oil Spill at the Mallon 35 Fed #7 g Negative

Author(s)

Hill, Rebecca L.

Qpositive

6. Investigation Type

|—j Research Design gArchaeological Survey/Inventory j-~jArchitectural Survey/Inventory |—jTest Excavation |—] Excavation 

[—j Collections/Non-Field Study [—j Compliance Decision Based on Previous Inventory j—j Overview/Lit Review j—| Monitoring 

q Ethnographic Study j—j Site/Property Specific Visit q Historic Structures Report j—j Other

7. Description of Undertaking (what does the project entail?):

A pedestrian cultural resources survey was conducted on 24 Jul 2012 for an oil spill at the Mallon 35 Fed #7. Cimarex Energy 
experienced an oil spill which originated from the Mallon 35 Fed #7 well which is located in T19S R34E Section 35 in Lea County, 
NM. Hungry Horse Environmental was employed by Cimarex to clean-up the spill. Hungry Horse contacted BLM and was 
informed by BLM Carlsbad that the spill was on the edge of an archaeological site. Boone Arch Services was requested to map 
the spill and determine the distance from the spill to the archaeological site ensuring the spill and the clean-up process did not 
affect the archaeological site. On 23 July 2012, the spill was mapped. As Hungry Horse had approval to remove the liquid which 
would take them the rest of July 23, the spill locational data was plotted and forwarded to BLM Carlsbad. It was noted during 
initial data verification that several cultural surveys were within the area of the spill and that LA 20282 was located 170’ from the 
spill. BLM Carlsbad archaeologist requested a survey around and across the spill ensuring that LA 20282 was not within the spill 
area or the work area.

I

8. Dates of Investigation: from: 24-Jul-2012 to: 24-Jul-2012 

10. Performing Agency/Consultant: Boone Arch Svcs of NM 

Principal Investigator: Rebecca L. Hill 

Field Supervisor: Rebecca L. Hill

9. Report Date: 27-Jul-2012

Field Personnel Names: Rebecca L. Hill

] Continuation

Historian / Other:

11. Performing Agency/Consultant Report No.: 

BASNM 07-12-34

12. Applicable Cultural Resource Permit No(s): 

BLM Permit No. 190-2920-12-R



NMCRIS No.: 124848

13. Client/Customer (project proponent):

Hungry Horse Environmental

Contact Vernon Black

Address: P.O. Box 1058, Hobbs NM 88241 Phone:

14. Client/Customer Project No..

15. Land Ownership Status (must be indicated on project map):

Land Owner (By Agency) Acres Surveyed Acres in APE

US Bureau of Land Management Carlsbad Field Office 3.48 1.48

TOTALS 3.48 1.48

16. Records Search(es):

Date(s) of HPD/ARMS.File Review: 24Jul2012 Name of Reviewer(s): Rebecca Hill

Date(s) of Other Agency File Review:24Ju!2012 Name of Reviewer(s): Rebecca Hill Agency: BLM Carlsbad

17. Survey Data:

a. Source Graphics [ ] NAD 27 [ x ] NAD 83 Note: NAD 83 is the NMCRIS standard.

gUSGS 7.5' (1:24,000) topo map QOthertopo map, Scale:

gGPS Unit Accuracy g<1.0m Ql-10m Q]10-100m Q>100m QjAerial Photo(s)

Other Source Graphic(s):

b. USGS 7.5' Topographic Map Name USGS Quad Code

Lea, NM 32103-E5

c. County(ies): LEA

d. Nearest City or Town: Hobbs, NM

e. Legal Description:

Township (N/S) Range (E/W) Section

19S 34E 35

19S 34E 34

Projected legal description? [ ] Yes [ x ] No [ ] Unplatted

f. Other Description (e.g. well pad footages, mile markers, plats, land grant name, etc.):

[ ] Continuation

18. Survey Field Methods:



NMCRIS No.: 124848

Configuration: □ block survey units | [linear survey units (I x w):

□ other survey units (specify):

Scope: □non-selective (all sites/properties recorded) □selective/thematic (selected sites/properties recorded)

Coverage Method: □systematic pedestrian coverage 

Qother method (describe):

Survey Interval (m): 15 Crew Size: 1 Fieldwork Dates: from: 23-Jul-2012 to: 23-Jul-2012

Survey Person Hours: 1.00 Recording Person Hours: Total Hours: 1.00

Additional Narrative:

Two known archaeological sites are located with Vi of a mile of the project area: LA 20282 and LA 72393. LA 20282 is located 
70' from the surveyed area and 170' from the spill. LA 72393 is located 974 feet southeast of the spill. LA 20282 and LA 72393 
site will not be affected by the clean-up process. See table on page 5.

[ ] Continuation

19. Environmental Setting (NRCS soil designation; vegetative community; elevation; etc.):

Soils are described by NRCS on-line data base as Pyote and maljamar fine sands which are capable of supporting black grama, 
dropseeds, and bluestem grasses, sand sage and shinnery oak. Today the vegetation consists of shinnery oak, winter-fat, soap 
weed yucca, mesquite and some desert grasses. No known permanent water source is dose to the project area.

[ ] Continuation

20.a. Percent Ground Visibility: 70% b. Condition of Survey Area (grazed, bladed, undistributed, etc.):

This is an active oil and gas field with several access roads, well pads, pipelines and power lines crossing the area.

[ ] Continuation

21. CULTURAL RESOURCE FINDINGS . □ Yes, see next report section □ No, discuss why:

No cultural resources were discovered during this survey. Cultural resources are close to the survey but located out side of the 
survey. Little is understood as to the actual land usage by aboriginal people and what particular land feature was preferred.

[ ) Continuation

22. Attachments (check all appropriate boxes):

[ x ] USGS 7.5 Topographic Map with sites, isolates, and survey area clearly drawn (required)

[ x ] Copy of NMCRIS Map Check (required)

( ] LA Site Forms - new sites (with sketch map & topographic map) if applicable

[ ] LA Site Forms (update) - previously recorded & un-relocated sites (first 2 pages minimum)

( ] Historic Cultural Property Inventory Forms, if applicable

[ ] List and Description of Isolates, if applicable

[ ] List and Description of Collections, if applicable

23. Other Attachments:

( 3 Photographs and Log [ 1 Other Attachments
/nocnriKa\'



NMCRIS No.. 124848

24.1 certify the information provided above is correct and accurate and meets all applicable agency standards. 

Principal Investigator/Qualified Supervisor: Printed Name: Rebecca L. Hill

Signature:
L

Date: 27Jul2012 Title: Principal Investigator

25. Reviewing Agency 26. SHPO

Reviewer’s Name/Date: Reviewer's Name/Date:

Accepted [ ] Rejected [ 1 HPD Log #:

Date sent to ARMS:

CULTURAL RESOURCE FINDINGS
[fill in appropriate section(s)]

SURVEY RESULTS:

Archaeological Sites discovered and registered: 0 

Archaeological Sites discovered and NOT registered: 0

Previously recorded archaeological sites revisited (site update form required): 0

Previously recorded archaeological sites not relocated (site update form required):

TOTAL ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES (visited & recorded): 0

Total isolates recorded: 0

HCPI properties discovered and registered: 0

HCPI properties discovered and NOT registered: 0

Previously recorded HCPI properties revisited: 0

Previously recorded HCPI properties not relocated: 0

TOTAL HCPI PROPERTIES (visited & recorded, including acequias): 0

MANAGEMENT SUMMARY.

0

X Non-selective isolate 
recording?

No cultural resources were discovered during this survey; therefore, it is recommended the dean-up process be approved. If 
cultural resources are discovered at any time during the clean-up the dean-up should cease and BLM Carlsbad notified.

[ ] Continuation

IF REPORT IS NEGATIVE. YOU ARE DONE AT THIS POINT.

SURVEY LA/HCPI NUMBER LOG 

Sites/Properties Discovered:

LA/HCPI No. Field/Agency No. Eligible? (Y/N/U, applicable criteria)



NMCRIS No.: 124848

Previously recorded revisited sites/HCPI properties:

LA/HCPI No. Field/Agency No. Eligible? (Y/N/U, applicable criteria)

MONITORING LA NUMBER LOG {[site'foiTn required)

Sites Discovered (site form required): Previously recorded sites (site update form required):

LA No. Field/Agency No. LA No. Field/Agency No.

Areas outside known nearby site boundaries monitored? [ ] Yes [ ] No, Explain
u/hw

TESTING & EXCAVATION LA NUMBER LOG (site form required)

Tested LA number(s) Excavated LA number(s)

Table 1: Known archaeological sites with lA of a mile

LA No. Cultural/Temporal Affiliation Eligibility
20282 Unknown Aboriginal (9500 BC - 1880 AD) Undetermined
72393 Unknown Aboriginal (9500 BC - 1880AD) Undetermined
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Cimarex
Mallon 35 Fed #7 

Oil Spill

Legend

r* | LA 20282
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Attachment 4



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11
81 i S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District HI
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
.: Revised August 8, 2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR f
Name of Company ,Is*4yz"Syt- Pr-~iZ,iyy Contact OS cf \
Address 2 &2A //-> i BoOo1— /IJvl PoLs , /OM Telephone. No. Z,<-p<S> - %r73§'
Facility Name 1ST PZp rff:7 Facility Type EaPPyc./'

Surface Owner Mineral Owner API No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

D -XT ns atV o 33o' 0^3 1 to#-

r-\ o/iaALatitude 3i ° 3/. EVJ Longitude .2.3/'

NATURE OF RELEASE goo oJ / JLY6 z^Vvc
TvDe of Release C>,/ r/- PJAPfEA1— Volume of Release Volume Recovered
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence 7 Date arid Hour of Discovery 7-??-)2(p
Was Immediate Notice Given?

[p''"?es D No D Not Required
If YES, To Whom?

Bv Whom? "ZoJri-l o/i->-4 at Date and Hour '7-23-/Z. //-' J<T
Was a Watercourse Reached?

O Yes (Tjyflo
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. ’

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* ttj£//cuas Ui'e. By 0 0,Y r-kzbr - £
Ed .N/'FT E ft) , Y/)// A- ycAA1-?! /■> -.-iA- c,-sZ>?_

(+>cSA /%y.y. t

y 5 0'< ad Lu r-z/

Describe Area Affected and 
zjm S&ojYA JfP- ac f>A<

Jf> 07/ > r'JA-Szt ,V> pxs-f-jstr

Cleanup Action Taken.* Appric,-* ; MH-eYy rbo'.As-' 
' /W - flo-H-fisA yacwim Az-'c.-z;: </' sfaypsi ,ZTo oAP"OAA ,Wo f4S/u.

?Y-~~ (P' ,-1 J ao ! rjr- -r p 0 , ^ j ,,

- c rv A/, .sA-iy! A—ri

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or fie certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or locaTja^vs and/or regulations.

f3 P o /

Signature: [//&$)*? / ' 1 —

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Printed’Name: ~23>33 A"? C3t? /£- 30. Approved by Environmental Specialist: Mu.

{
Title: pS&fZEr MjR Approval Date: 7 i 1 ! 2—

^ ^ ;----------
Expiration Date: “712.H | \ '2—

E-mail Address: c o£i>ojt.Ai c > p/A/uz< . do 7-'
1 t

Conditions of Approval: tSUfJA) f j ~ PltvAL-
Attached O
HRP-7-12.-2 ZHZ-Date: 7" " /2- Phone: 3? ■ SV/P c-vm



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 
Revised August 8, 2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Name of Company Cimarex Energy Contact John Osborne
Address 2020 W Bender Blvd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No. 575-390-8978
Facility Name Mallon 35 Federal 7H Facility Type Tank Battery

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner API No. 30-025-40086

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

D 35 19S 34E Lea

Latitude N32.6226 Longitude W103.5385 

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil & Water Volume of Release 800 bbls Oil 

246 Water

Volume Recovered 259 bbls oil

100 bbls water

Source of Release Tanks & Wellhead Date and Hour of Occurrence 

23Julvl2 Hour-Unknown

Date and Hour of Discovery

23Julyl2 0910 hrs

Was Immediate Notice Given?
X Yes [H No O Not Required

If YES, To Whom?

Geoffrey Leking, NM OCD

By Whom? John Osborne Date and Hour 23Julyl2 1115 hrs

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes X No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*DWeli was fracked into by Concho Operating (West Pearl 36 State #2H). Pumper found all 

tanks and containment running over. The stuffing box on well head was blown out. Vac Trucks were dispatcher to remove the free standing 

liquid. Upon completion of the removal of the liquid, an excavator was dispatched to start the removal and stockpiling of saturated soil. Caliche 
was dumped and spread on the location to aid in the absorption of the liquid. The tanks and containment walls were steam cleaned.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area off the location was to the southwest of the location and was approximately 440’L x 75’W. A remediation work plan was 

submitted to NM OCD and BLM and approved by each party. The affected area off the location was excavated to a depth of approx 5' BGS. Soil 

samples for 6 sample points were obtained and lab analysis for Chlorides, TPH, and BTEX was conducted. Lab results indicated no contaminants 

were present. The location was bladed in order to stockpile and remove approximately 3”-5” of material and then repaired with base course. The 
lab results were presented to NM OCD’s Geoffrey Leking and closure approval was given. The excavated area was backfilled with clean material 

from a nearby source, contoured to match the surrounding terrain, and seeded with a BLM #2 seed mixture. ;

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 

public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 

should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 

or the environment in-addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

federal, state, or JkScal lqjws and/or regulations.

Signature: / «' V V '

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist: q\ ,X
Printed Name: John P. Osborne

t

Title: Foreman Approval Date: Expiration Date: —

E-mail Address: josborne(S>cimarex.com Conditions of Approval:
Attached O

1RP-7-12-2842
Date: 21Septl2 Phone: 575-390-8978

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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